GRANT AMENDMENT

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment #

33004-97717 52802 52802 2
Edison Vendor ID

Contractor Legad Entity Name
Shelby County Government 44

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s)
End Date Extension and Maximum Liability Increase. Grant Contract section B.1 is deleted in its entirety

&nd raplaced with the new grant contract section B.1. Grant Contract saction C.1 is deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the new grant contract section C.1. Grant Contract Attachment A is deleted in its
entirely and replaced with the new grant contract attachment A, attached hereto.-CDBG NDR

Amendment Changes Contract End Date: @ YES D NOC I 12131122
TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zerc if N/A): $ 2,000,000.00
Funding =
FY State Federal Interdepartmental | Other TOTAL Contract Amount
2017 $6,000,000.00 $6,000,000.00
TOTAL; $6,000,000.00 $6,000,000.00
s
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding: D YES @ NO
Budget Officer Confirmation: There is a baiance in the OCR USE
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required
to be paid that is nol already ensumbered to pay other
obiigalicns.
Speed Chart {optional) Account Code (optional)
71302




AMENDMENT 2
OF GRANT CONTRACT 52802

This Grant Contract Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee,
Depariment of Economic and Community Development, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Shelby

County

Government, hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee.” It is mutually understoed and agreed by

and helween said, undersigned coniracting parties that the subject Grant Contract is hereby amended as

follows:

1.

Grant Contract section B1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new grant contract
section B.1,

B.1. This Grant Contract shall be effective on January 1, 2017 ("Effective Date"} and extend
for a period of sixty (60) months afler the Effective Date {“Term"). The State shall have
no obligation to the Grantee for fulfiliment of the Scope outside the Term,

Grant Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new grant contract
section C.1.

C.1. Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Grant
Contract exceed Six Million Dollars and No/100 ($6,000,000.00} {*Maximum Liability"),
The Grant Budget, attached and incorporated as Attachment A is the maximum amount
due the Grantee under this Grant Contract. The Grant Budget line-items include, but are
not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other direct and indirect cosis
incurred or to be incurred by the Grantee,

Grant contract attachment A is deleted in ils entirety and replaced with the new attachment A,
attached hereto.

Grant Contract Section D.27. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new grant contract
section D.27.

D.27. State Interest in Equipment or Motor Vehicles. The Grantee shall take legal title

to all equipment or motor vehicles purchased totally or in part with funds
provided under this Grant Contract, subject to the State’s equitable interest
therein, to the extent of its pro rata share, based upon the State's contribution to
the purchase price. The term "equipment” shall include any article of
nonexpendable, tangible, personal property having a useful life of more than one
year and an acquisition cost which equals or exceeds five thousand dollars
($5,000.00). The term "motor vehicle” shall include any article of tangible
personal property that is required {o be registered under the “Tennessee Motor
Vehicle Title and Registration Law”, Tenn. Code Ann. Tille 55, Chapters 1-6.

As authorized by the Tennessee Uniform Commercial Code, Tenn. Code Ann.
Title 47, Chapter 8 and the "Tennessee Motor Vehicle Title and Registration
Law,” Tenn. Code Ann. Title 55, Chapters 1-6, the parties intend this Grant
Contractto  create a security interest in favor of the State in the equipment or
motor vehicles acquired by the Grantee pursuant to the provisions of this Grant
Contract. A further intent of this Grant Contract is to acknowledge and continue
the security interest in favor of the State in the equipment or motor vehicles
acruired by the Grantee pursuant to the provisions of this program's prior year
Grant Contracts between the State and the Grantee.

The Grantee grants the State a security interest in all equipment or moter



vehicles acquired in whole or in past by the Grantee under this Grant Contract.
This Grant Contract is intended to be a security agreement pursuant to the
Uniform Commercial Code for any of the equipmeant or motor vehicles herein
specified which, under applicable law, may be subject to a security interest
pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code, and the Grantee hereby grants the
State a security interest in said equipment or motor vehicles. The Grantee
agrees that the State may file this Grant Contract or a reproduction thereof, in
any appropriate office, as a financing statement for any of the equipment or
motor vehicles herein specified. Any reproduction of this or any other security
agreement or financing statement shall be sufficient as a financing statement. In
addition, the Grantee agrees o execule and deliver to the State, upon the State's
request, any financing statements, as well as extensions, renewals, and
amendments thereof, and reproduction of this Grant Contract in such form as the
State may require to perfect a security interest with respect to said equipment or
motor vehicles. The Grantee shall pay all costs of filing such financing
statements and any extensions, renewals, amendments and releases thereof,
and shall pay all reasonable costs and expenses of any record searches for
financing statements the State may reasonably require. Without the prior writien
consent of the State, the Grantee shall not create or suffer to be created
pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code any other security Interest in said
equipment or motor vehicles, including replacements and additions thereto,
Upon the Grantee's breach of any covenant or agreement contained in this Grant
Contract, including the covenants to pay when due all sums secured by this
Grant Contract, the State shall have the remedies of a secursd parly under the
Uniform Commercial Code and, at the State’s opfion, may also invoke the
remedies herein provided.

The Grantee agrees to be responsible for the accountability, maintenance,
management, and inventory of all property purchased totally or in part with funds
provided under this Grant Contract. The Grantee shall maintain a perpetual
inventory system for all equipment or motor vehicles purchased with funds
provided under this Grant Contract and shall submit an inventory control report
which must include, at a minimum, the following:

a. Description of the equipment or motor vehicles;

b. Manufacturer's serial number or other identification number, when
applicable;

c. Censecutive inventory equipment or motor vehicles tag identification;

d. Acquisition date, cost, and check number,

e. Fund source, State Grant number, or other applicable fund source
identification;

f. Percemtage of state funds applied to the purchase;

g. Location within the Grantee's operations where the equipment or motor
vehicles is used;

h. Condition of the property or disposition date if Grantee no longer has
possession;

i Depreciation method, if applicable; and
j- Monthly depreciation amount, if applicable.

The Grantee shall tag equipment or motor vehicles with an identification number
which is cross referenced to the equipment or motor vehicle item on the inventory



control report. The Grantee shall inventory equipment or motor vehicles
annually. The Grantee must compare the resuits of the inventory with the
inventory control report and investigate any differences. The Grantee must then
adjust the inventory control report to reflect the results of the physical inventory

and subsequent investigation.

The Grantee shall submit its inventory control report of all equipment or motor
vehicles purchased with funding through this Grant Contract within thirty (30)
control report shall contain, at a minimum, the requirements specified above for
inventory control. The Grantee shall notify the State, in writing, of any equipment
or motor vehicle loss describing the reasons for the loss. Should the equipment
or motor vehicies be destroyed, lost, or stolen, the Grantee shalf be responsible
to the State for the pro rata amount of the residual value at the time of loss based
upon the State's original contribution to the purchase price.

Upon termination of the Grant Contract, where a further contractual relationship
is not entered into, or at another time during the term of the Grant Contract, the
Grantee shall request written approvai from the State for any propased
disposition of equipment or motor vehicles purchased with Grant funds. All
equipment or motor vehicles shall be disposed of in such a manner as the parties
may agree from among alternatives approved by the Tennessee Department of
General Services as appropriate and in accordance with any applicable federal
laws or regulations.

Required Approvals. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties
and approved by eppropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations
{depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Rasources, and the

Comptrolier of the Treasury). o

Amendment Effective Date. The revisions set forth herein shait be effective Oc'_('f’bcv 30, 2018. All
other terms and conditions of this Grant Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force

and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

SHELBY COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

6 Qf»f Q (240200

GRANTEE SIGNATURE DATE
THE HONORABLE LEE HARRIS, MAYOR
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF GRANTEE SIGNATORY {above)

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:




Kot 0.4 /. /s

ROBERT O. ROLFE, comm#sn ER / DATE




ATTACHMENT A

GRANT BUDGET

Shelby County - National Disaster Resilience Competition Matching Funds - Big Creek

The grant budget line-item amounts below shall be applicable only to expense incurred during the following

Applicable period: BEGIN: January 1, 2017 END: December 31, 2022
’:"L':lc'!’m EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM CATEGORY ’ GRANT GRANTEE TOTAL
Re;‘:':':; CONTRACT MATCH PROJECT
1.2 Salaries and Benefils & Taxes $0.00 30.00 $0.00
415 Professional Fee, Granl & Award : $5,000.000.00 45,000,000 00 $10,000,000.00
Supplies, Telephone, Postage & Shipping,
55?‘1;',' & Cccupancy, Equipment Rental & Maintenance, $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Printing & Publications
1,12 Travel, Conferences & Meelings $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
13 Interest 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1 Insurance N __W;O.DD $0.00 $0.60
& Specific Assistance To Individuals $0.00 - $0.00 $0.00
17 Depreciation ° $0.00 50.60 $0.00
18 Othes Non-Personnel * $0.00 B $0.00 $0.00
- 20 Coptal Prchase > $1,000,000.00 5¢.00 §1,000,000.00
22 Indirect Cosl $0.00 30.00 $0.00
24 In-Kind Expense 50.00 $0.00 - $0.00
28 GRAND TOTAL $6,000,006.00 $5,000,000.00 $11,000,000.00




ATTACHMENT A

GRANT BUDGET LINE-ITEM DETAIL:

PROFESSIONAL FEE, GRANT & AWARD AMOUNT
Engineering for Big Creek project in Shelby County $10.000.060.00
ToTAL $10,000,000.00
INTEREST AMOUNT
NfA
TOTAL $0.00
DEPRECIATION AMOUNT
N/A
TOTAL $6.00
OTHER NON-PERSONNEL AMOUNT
N/A
TOTAL $0.00
CAPITAL PURCHASE AMOUNT
Land acquisition for Big Creek In Shaeiby County $1.000.000.00
TOTAL $1.000,000.00




GRANT AMENDMENT

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendmant #
33004-97717 52802 52802 1
Ediscen Vendor iD

Contractor Legal Entity Name

Shelby County Government 44

Amendment Purpose & Effect{s)
End Date Extension and Maximum Liability Increase. Gran! Contract section B.1 is deleted in its entirety

and replaced with the new grant contract section B.1. Grant Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the new grant contract section C.1. Grant Contract Attachment A is deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the new grant contract attachment A, attached hereto.-CDBG NDR

Amengment Changes Contract End Date; [Z YES D NO 12131120

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE pey this Amendmant (zero if NIA): $ 2,000,000.00

Funding =

FY State Faderal Interdepartmentai Qther TOTAL Contract Amount
2017 $4,000,000.00 $4,000,0008.00

TOTAL: $4.000,000.00 $4,000,000.00

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act {ARRA) Funding: D YES B NG

Budget Officer Confirmsation: There is a balance in the OCR USE
appropriation from which obligatiens hereunder are requirad
to be paid thal is nai already encumbered to pay other

m%ﬁﬁ@ tof2{17

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code {optional)
71302




AMENDMENT 1
OF GRANT CONTRACT 52802

This Grant Contract Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee,
Depariment of Economic and Community Development, hereinafter referred to as the “Stale” and Shelby
County Government, hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee.” It is mutually understood and agreed by
and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject Grant Contract is hereby amended as

follows:

1. Grant Contract section B1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new grant contract
section B.1.

B.1. This Grant Centract shall be effective on January 1, 2017 ("Effective Date’) and extend
for a perlod of forty-eight (48) months after the Effective Date {"Term"). The State shall
have no cbligation to the Grantee for fulfillment of the Scope cutside the Term.

2. Grant Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new grant contract
section C.1.

C1. Maxmum Ligbifity. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Grant
Contract exceed Four Million Dollars and No/100 {$4,000,000.00) (*Maximum Liability”).
The Grant Budget, attached and incorporated as Attachment A is the maximum amount
due the Graniee under this Grant Contract. The Grant Budget line-items include, but are
not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other direct and indiract costs

incurred or to be incurred by the Grantee.

3. Grant contract attachment A is deleted in its entirety and reptaced with the new attachment A,
attached herato.

Required Approvals. The State is not bound by this Amendment untif it is signed by the coniract parties
and approved by appropriale officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations
{depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may inciude, but are not limited to, the
Cammissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Hurnan Resources, and the

Comptrolier of the Treasury}.

Amendment Effective Date. The revisions set forth herein shall be effective October 30, 2017, All other
terms and conditions of this Grant Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and

effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF,

SHELBY COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

s 0 2517

GRANTEE SIGNATURE DATE
THE HONORABLE MARK LUTTRELL, MAYCOR

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF GRANTEE SIGNATORY (above)

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:



/@ Ag,,?’ - é@é /ng’a /z'/—y«' /)

ROBERT Q. ROLFE, COMMISSIONER DATE




% GOVERNMENTAL GRANT CONTRACT

& {cost relmbursement grunt contract with & federal or Tonnessee locel governmenial entity o their
agenis and instrumanialities)

Bagin Dats End Date Agency Tracking & Edison 1D

January 1,2017 |  December 31, 2018 | 3300¢~977/7 S8 2

Ediscn Vendor (D

Graniss Lagal Entity Rame

Shalby County Government 44
Subrsciplent or Contragtor CFOA # nia

B subrecipient

D Contractor Grantsa's fucal yoar snd 58/30

Sarvics Caption (one fine only)
Pravislon of National Disaster Resilence Competition matching funds for tha Big Creek project in
Shelby County.

Funding =

FY. Stats Federat Interdepartmants! | Other TOYAL Grant Contract Amount
17 | $2,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00

TOTAL: | $2,000,000.08 $2,000,000.00

Grantes Belection Process Summary

D Competitive Selaction

e H Funding for this contraci wes inciuvded in TNECD's budgel pursusnt

Non-competitive Selsction 1o Section 57, tem 1 of Public Chaptet 758 of the Public Acts of 2018,

Budget Ofticsr Confirmation: There Is & balence kt the CPO USE - GG

appropilation from which dblipations hereunder ers
raquired to ba peid that is not already encumbared (o pay

other obfigations,

Spaed Chant (opticnal) Account Cods (oplianat)




GRANT CONTRACT
BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
AND
SHELBY COUNTY GOVERNMENT

This grant contract ("Grant Contract”), by and betweon the State of Tennesses, Department of Economic
snd Community Development, hereinafer referred to as the “Stale” or the *Grantor State Agency” and
Shelby Counly Government, hereinafter referred 1o as the “Grantee,” is for the provision of Nationa!
Disaster Resfllence Competition matching funds, ss further defined in the "SCOPE OF SERVICES AND

DELWVERABLES."
Grantea Edison Vendor 1D # 44
A. SCOPE OF SERVICES AND DELIVERABLES:

A1, Tha Grantee shall provide the scope of services and dsliverables {*Scope”) as required,
described, and detased In this Grant Conlragl.

A2, The Grantee shall utlize grant funds to complate land acquisition and enginearing for the Big
Creak project in Sheiby County, The Big Creek praject will proviie flood protection for the Cily of
Millington In Shelby County through creation of a néw floodplain. This Gram Contract is provide
pursuant to Section 57, item 1 of Public Chapler 758 of the Public Acts of 2016 for the purpose of
providing maiching funds for the Grantea's National Disaster Resfience Competition grant from
the United Siates Department of Housing and Urban Development.

8. TERM OF CONTRACT:

B.1.  This Grent Gontract shall be effective on January 1, 2017 ("Effective Dats™) and extend for a
pariad of thirty-slx (36) months afler the Effactive Date ("Term”). The Stale ¢hall have no
obligation to the Grantee for fulfilimeni of the Scope auteide the Term.

8.2.  Tem Extension. it s undersiood and agreed that the State may exiend the Term an additional
period of me, not 1o exceed one hundred-aighty {180} days beyond the explration date of this
Grant Condract, under the same terms and conditions. in no event, however, shall the maximum
Term, including &l extensions or renewals, exceed a tolad of sixty (60) months.

PAYMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Maximum Liabiiity. In no event shak the maximum liablity of the Stale under this Grant Contract
axceed Two Milion Doliars and No/100 {$2,000,000.00) ("Maximum Liabilty"). The Grant
Budget, attached and incorporated as Attachment A is the maximum amount due the Grantes
under this Grant Conlract. The Grant Budget line-items includa, but are nat timited 1o, ail
applicable lexes, fees, overhead, and ail other direct and indirest costs incurred or to be incurred

by the Grantee.

€z Compensation Fitm. The Maximum Liabilty of the Stale s not subject to escalation for any
reason unless amended. The Grant Budgel amounts are firm for the duration of the Grant
Contract and are not subject to escalation for any reason unlass amended, except as provided in

Section C.6.

C.3. Payment Methodology. The Grantse shall be reimbursed for agtusl, reszonable, and necessary
costs based upon the Grant Budget, not to exceed the Maximum Liability established in Section
C.1. Upon propress toward the completion of the Scope, as describad in Section A of this Grant
Contract, the Grantee shail submit Invoices priof 10 any reimbursament of alfowable costs,




C4.

cs

C6.

Travel Compansslion. Reimbursement to the Granles for travel, meals, or lodging shall be
subject 16 amounts and limitations specified In the "State Comprehensive Travel Regulations,” as

they are amended from time to time, and shall be cantingant upon and limited by the Grant
Budget funding for saki reimbursement.

ts. The Grantes shall invelee the State no more often than monthly, with all

hecessary supporting documaentation, and present auch to;

ECD Inyolces@in.gov

Each invoice shall cfearly and accurataly detall all of the following required information
{calculations musi be extended and tolaled corractly).

involce/Reference Number (assipned by e Grantee).

Invoice Dale,

Invoica Petiod (to which the relmbursement request is applicable).

Grant Contract Number (essigned by the State).

Grantor: Department of Economic and Community Devalopment, Community

Developmsnt Block Grant Program.
Grantor Number {(assigned by the Grantee 1o the above-referenced Grantor).

Granige Name.

Grantee Tennogsee Edison Registration ID Number Referenced in Preambie of
this Grant Contract.

Grantee Remiitance Address.

Granlea Contact for invoice Quastions (name, phone, of fax).

Hemization of Relmbursement Raquested for the Involce Pariod— i must detsil,

at minimurn, aft of the following:

i. The smourd requestad by Grant Budget line-item (including any iavel
expenditure reimbursement requested and for which documentation and
racplpts, 45 required by "State Comprehansive Travel Regulations,” are
attached to the Involoe).

fl. The amount reimbursed by Grant Budget line-itam to date.

. Thae total amoun! reimbursed under the Grant Contract to data.

v, The tolal amount requestad (aXl ine-items) for the Invoice Period.

The Grantee understarkis and egreas 1o all of the following.

(1)

(2
(3

ran Budget

An involca under this Grant Contract shall include only reimbursement requests
for actual, reasonable, and necessary expenditures requirad In the delivery of
sefvice described by this Grant Contract and shall be subjsct to the Grant Budget
and any other provision of this Grant Coniract relating to allowatde
reimbursements,

An invoice under this Granl Contracl shali nat inciude any relmbursement
request for future axpendiiures.

An invoice under this Grant Contract shalf imitiate the timeframs for
reimbursement only when the State is In receipt of the Invoice, and the invoice
meets the minlmum requkements of this section C.6.

viskon il - . Expenditures, reimbursements, and

payments under this Grant Contract shall adhere to the Grant Budget.



cr.

c.8

a. Yhe Graniee may vary from a Grant Budget lina-ilem amount by up {0 twanty percent
{20%} of the line~Hem amounl, proviied that any increase is off-set by an squal reduction
of oiher lina-itarm amounts. The net resull of any changsas to Grant Budget line-itsm
amounts shail not result in funding for a line-ltem that was previously funded at zero
dollars {$0.00) or increase the tota! Grant Contract amount detalled by the Grant Budget.

b. The Grariea may request in writing Grant Budgel line-tem reviskons exceading the
fimitation set forth in section C.8.a., above, giving full delalls supporting the Grantee's
request, provided that such revisfons do not result in funding for a line-lem that was
previcusly funded at zero dollars ($0.00) and do not Increase the totat Grant Contract
amount. Grant Budget line-ftem revisions may not be made without prior, written
approval of the Siate In which the (erms of the approved revisions are detsied. Any
approval of a revision to a Grant Budget line-item greater than twenty percant (20%) shall
be supersaded by a subsequent revision of the Grant Budget by Grant Contract

amerdment.

c. Any Increase in the total Grant Contract amount shall raguire & Grant Condract
Amendmaent.

Irss prongliial g.Dut. The Grantee shail submit any final invoice and a

grent disbursement reconciliation report within sixty (80) days of the Grant Contract end date, in

form and substance acceptable to the State.

if total disbursemonts by the Stale pursuant to this Grant Contract exceed the amounts
permitied by the section C, paymant terrms and conditions of this Grant Contract, the
Grantee shall refund the difference to the State. The Grantee shall submit the refund
with the finai grant disbursement reconciiiation repont.

b, The State shall not be responsible for the payment of any involce submitied to the State
after the grant disbureement reconciiation report. The Staie will not deem any Grantee
casts submitted for relmbursement after the grant disbursement reconcliation repon to
be allowable and reimbursable by the State, and such invaices will NOT be paid,

The Graniee's failure to provide a final grant disbursement reconciliation report to the
State as required by this Grant Contragt shali result in the Grantee belng desmed
inaligible for relmbursement undar this Grant Contract, and tha Grantae shall be required
to refund any and all paymanis by the State pursuant to this Grant Contract,

d. The Grantee must dose out its sceounting records at the end of the Tarm in such a way
that reimbursable expenditures and revenue collections ere NOT carried forward,

Ingirect Cost. Shouid the Grantee reques! reimbursament for indirect costs, the Grantes must
submit to the Stata & copy of the indirec! cost rate approved by the cognizent fedenal agency of
the cognizant state agency, as applicable. The Graniee will ba reimbursed for indirect costs in
aocardsnce with the approved indirect cost rate and amounts and limitations specified in the
attached Grent Budget Once the Grantee makes an elaction and treats & given cost as direct or
indirect, it must apply that treatment consistently and may not change during the Term. Any
changes in the approved indirect cost rate must have prior approval of the cognizant federal
agency or the cognizant siate agency, as applicable. If the indirect cost rate Is provisional during
the Term, ance the rate becomes final, the Granlee agrees to remil any overpayment of funds to
the State, and subjeci to the avallablify of lunds the State agrees to remit any underpayment to

the Grantee.



c.9

C.10.

C11

c.12

€3

D2

D.3.

Cost Aliocation. If any part of the costs to be reimbursed under this Grant Contract are joint costs
involving affocation to more than one program or activity, such costs shall be afincated and
reporied in accordance with the provisions of Department of Finance and Adminlstration Policy
Statement 03 or any emendmeants or revisions made lo this policy statement during the Term.

Pavment of invoice. A payment by the State shall not prejudice the State's tight to object 16 or
question any relmbursement, involce, or relatod matter. A payment by the State shall not be
consiruad as acceptance of any pan of the work or service provided or as approval of any

amount as an allowabie cost.

Non-aliowable Costs. Any amounts payable to the Granlee shall be subject to reduction for
amounts inciuded In any invoice or paymant that sre determined by the State, on the basis of
audits or monitoring conducted in accordance with the tarms of this Gran! Contract, to constiute

unaliowable costs,

State's Right to Set Off, Tho State reserves the right fo et off or deduct from amounts that are or
shall become due and payable to the Grantee under this Grant Contract or under any other
agreement between the Grantee and the Stale of Tennessee under which the Grantse has a right

to raceive payment from the State,

Erereouisite Dogumentation. The Grantee shall not invoice the Stats under this Grant Confract
until the State has raceivad the following, properly complated documentation.

a The Grantee shall compiats, sign, and refurn to the State an “Authorization Agreement
for Automalic Deposit {ACH Cradiis) Form* provided by the State. By doing so, the
Grantee acknowiedges end agrees that, once this form is received by the State, ali
payments to the Grantea under this or any other grant contract will be mada by
automated clearing house ("ACH").

b. The Grantee shall complete, sign, and retumn to the State the Stale-provided W-9 form,
The taxpayer identification number on tha W-8 form must be the same as the Grantee's
Federal Employer Identification Number or Socia! Security Number refarencad in the
Grantee's Edison registration information,

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Required Approvals. The State ie not bound by this Grant Contract until it is signed by the parties
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and
regulations (depending upon the specifics of this Grant Contracl, the officials may include, but are
not limifed 10, the Commissloner of Finance end Administration, the Commissionar of Human

Resources, and the Comptrolier of the Treasury).

Modification and Amendmaent. This Grant Contract may be modified only by a written amendment
signed by all parties and approved by the officisis who approved the Grant Contract and,
depending upen the spacifics of the Grant Contract as amended, any additionat officials required
by Tennessee laws and regulations {the officlals may include, but are not limited fo, the
Commissioner of Finanoe and Adnrinistration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, end the

Comptroller of the Treasury).

Inati c noe. The State may terminate this Grant Contract without cause for Bny
reason. A termination for convenlence shall not be a breach of this Grant Contract by the State,
The State ehall give the Grantee at feast thirly (30) days writien notice before the effective
termination date. The Grantee shali be enlitted to compensation for authorized expendiures and
satlsfactory aarvices completed as of the termination date, but In no evenl shall the State be lisble
to the Grantee for compensation for any service that has not besn rendered. The final decision
@5 1o the smount for which the State Is liable shall ba determined by the State. The Grantes



D4,

0.5

D.B.

0.7,

D.8

shall not have any right to any actual general, special, incidental, consequential, or any other
damages whatsoevar of any description or amount for the State‘s exercise of Its right to terminate

for convenience,

Terminati §¢. I the Grantee fails 10 properly perform #is obiigations under this Grant
Contract, o if the Grantes violates any terms of this Grant Conlract, the State shall have the right
to immediately terminale this Grant Contract and withhold payments In excess of fair
compensation for completed services. Notwithstanding the exercise of the State's fight to
terminate this Grant Contract for cause, the Grantee shall not be reflaved of liabiiity to he State
for damages sustained by viriue of any breach of this Grant Contracl by the Grantee.

Subcontracting. The Grantes shall not assign this Grant Contract of enter into a suboontract for
any of the services performed under this Grant Contract withowt oblaming the prior written
approval of the State. ¥ such subcontrects are approved by the State, each shall contain, at a
minimum, seciions of this Grant Contratt pertaining to "Confiicts of Intarest,” *Lobbying,”
"Nondiscrimination,” *Public Accountability,” “Public Notice,” and "Records” (as identified by the
section headings). Notwithsianding any use of approved subtontrectors, the Grantss shall
remaln responsible for s work performed.

1. Tha Grantee warranis that no part of the tota! Grant Contraci Amount shall
be pald directly or indirectly to an employes or official of the State of Tennessee as wages,
compensation, or gifts in exchange for acting as an officer, agent, employea, subcontractor, o
consuliant to the Grentee in conneclion with any work contemplated or performed relative to this

Grant Contracl,
Lobbying. The Grantee certifies, to the bast of its knowledge and beilef, that:

a. No federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be pald, by or on behalf of the
undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempling 1o Infiuence an officer or
employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or
an employse of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any {edaral
contrac, the making of any fadera! grant, the making of any fedaral loan, the entaring into
of any cooperative agreament, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendmenit, or
modification of any fedaral contract, grant, loan, o¢ cooperative agreement,

b. f any funds other than federally appropriated funds have baen pald or will be paid o any
person for influencing or attempting to influsnce an officer or employee of any agency, a
Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member
of Congress in connection with this contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the
Grantae shali complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disciosire of Lobbying
Adtivities,” in accordance with its Insiructions,

c. The Grardee shali require that the language of this certification be inciuded in the award
documents for all sub-awards a1 all ters {including subcontracts, sub-grants, and
condracts under grants, loans, and cooperstive agreements) and that ali subreciplents
shall ceriify and disciose sccordingly,

This ceriffication la a materia) representation of fact upon which rellance was placed when this
transaciion was made or entered Into and is & prerequlsite for making or enlering into this
transaction imposed by 31 L.S.C. § 1382,

Communications and Confagls. All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other
communications required or contemplated by this Grant Contract shail be in writing and shall be
made by certified, first class mall, return recelpt requested and postage prepaid, by overnight

courigr service with an asset tracking system, or by email or facsimiie transmission with trecipient
confirmation. Alt communications, regardless of method of transmission, shall be addressed to




D.o.

D10,

the respective parly as set out below:
The State:

Brooxie Carfion, Deputy Assistant Commissloner for Rural Development
Deparimen{ of Economic and Community Develapmant

312 Rosa L. Parks Ave_, 27" Floor

Nashvlia, TN 37243

brooxje.carlton@n.aov
Telephone # 615-338-2481

The Grantae:

Tom Needham, Director of Public Works
Shelby County

180 N. Main Strest

Memphis, TN 38103

ghafl
Telephone # 001-222-2083

A change 1o the above contact information requires written notice to the person designatsd by the
other party to receive notice,

All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other cornmunications shall be consldered
effectively givan upon recaipt or recipient confirmation as may be reguired.

Subiject to Funds Availabliity. This Grant Contract Is subject to the appropriation and availabllity
of State or Federal funds. In the svent that the funds ane not appropriated or are otherwise
unavaiiable, the Stale reserves the right to terminate this Grant Contract upon writtsn notice to
the Grantes. The State's right to tarminote this Grant Contract due ta lack of funds is not a
breach of this Grant Contract by the State. Upon raceipt of tha wrilten notice, the Grantee shall
ceaso all work assoclated with the Grant Contract, Should such an event occur, the Granies
shall be entitiad fo compensation for all satisfectory and authorized services completsd as of the
termination date. Upon such lermination, the Grantee ghall have no right to recover from the
State any aclual, general, spacial, incidental, consequential, or any other damages whatssever of

any description or amount,

Nondiscrimination. The Grantse hereby agreas, warrants, and assures that no person shall be
excluded from participation in, be danied banefiis of, or ba otharwies subjectad to discrimination
i the performance of this Grant Contract or in the employmant practicss of the Grantee on the
grounds of hendicap or disability, age, race, color, religion, sax, nationa! origin, or any other
classification projeciad by federal, Tennessee state constitutionad, or statutory law. The Grantee
shall, upon request, show proof of nondiscrimination and shail post in conspicucus places,
available to all employess and applicants, notices of nondiscrimination.

HIPAA Compliznce. The Stats and the Grantes shall comply with obligations under the Heslth
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1888 (HIPAA), Health Infermation Technology for
Economic and Clinics! Health Act (HITECH) and any other relevant laws and regulations
regarding privacy (collectively the “Privecy Rules"). The obligations set forth in this Section shall

survive the termination of this Grant Contract,

The Grantee watrants to the State thal i Is familiar with the requirements of the Privacy
Rules and will comply with all applicable HIFAA requirements in the course of this Grant

Contract.

a




Daz2

D13

D.14.

D.15,

b. The Grantee warrants that § wif cooperate with the State, Incdluding cooperation and
coordination with State privacy officials and other compflance officers reguired by the
Privaty Rules, in tha course of performance of this Grant Conitac! so that both parties

will be in compliance with the Privacy Rules.

c. The State and the Grantee will sign documents, Including but not limited to business
assoclate agreaments, s required by the Privacy Rules and that are reasonably
nacessary ta keep the Siate and the Grantes in compllance with the Privacy Rufes. This
provision shalt not apply ¥ information recelved by the Siate under this Grant Contract is
NOT "protected health information” as defined by the Privacy Rules, or  the Privacy
Rules permit the State to receive such information without entering Into a business

associate agreement or signing another such document.

Public Accountabliity. i the Grantea Is subject to Tenn. Cods Ann, § 8-4-401 of seq., or if this
Grant Contract involves the provision of services fo citizens by the Grantee on behalf of the State,
the Grantes agrees o estabiish a systam fhrough which reciplents of services may presant
grievances about the opsration of the service program, The Gramiea shall also display in a
prominant place, located near the passageway through which the public enters In order to receive
Grant supported sarvices, a 8ign at least eleven inches (11%) in height and seventeen Inches “m

In width stating:

NOTICE: THIS AGENCY IS A RECIPIENT OF TAXPAYER FUNDING, IF YOU OBSERVE AN
AGENCY DIRECTOR OR EMPLOYEE ENGAGING IN ANY ACTIVITY WHICH YOU CONSIDER
YO BE ILLEGAL, IMPROPER, OR WASTEFUL, PLEASE CALL THE STATE COMPTROLLER'S

TOLL-FREE HOTLINE: 1-800-232-5454.

The sign shall ba on the form prescribed by the Comptroller of the Treesury. The Grantor State
Agency shall obtain copies of the sign from the Complrotier of the Treasury, and upon request
from the Grantae, provide Grantee with any necesssry sighs.

Bubtic Nofice. Al notices, Informationa! pamphiets, press releases, research reports, sipns, and
similar public notices prepared and released by the Grantee in relation to this Grant Contract sha!l
include the statement, “This project Is funded under & grant contract with the State of

Tennessee.” All nofices by the Grantee in relation to this Grant Contract shall be approved by the

State.

Licansurg, The Granise, its employees, & any approved subcontractor shail be licenasd
pursuant fo all applicable federal, state, and local faws, ordinances, rules, and reguiations and

shall upon request provide proof of all icanses.

Recorgs. The Graniee and any approved subcontractor shall maintain documentation for all
chargeas under this Grant Contract. The books, recands, and documents of he Grantes and any
approved subconlractor, ingofar as they relate to work psrformed or money recelved under this
Grant Contract, shall be maintainad In accordance with applicable Tenniessee lsw. In no case
shall the records be maintained for e period of iees than five (5) full years from the date of the
final payment. The Grantee's records shall ba subject to audit at any reasonable time and upon
reasonable notice by the Grantor State Agency, the Comptrolier of the Treasury, or thelr duly

appointed representatives,

The records shall be maintained in accordance with Governmental Acoounting Standards Board
(GASB) Accounting Standards or the Financlal Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting
Standards Codification, as appiicable, and any related AICPA Industry Audil and Accounting

guides.




D.16.

DAz

D.18.

D.aa.

D.20.

in addition, documentation of grant appiications, budgets. reporis, awards, and expandiures wil
be maintainad in accordance with U.S. Office of Management and Budget's Linfform
Adminisirative Requiremants, Cast Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards.

Grant expenditures shall be made in sccordance wiih local government purchasing policies snd
procedures and purchasing procedures for local governments authorized under state law,

The Grantee shail also comply with any recordkeaping and reparting requirements prescribed by
the Tennessee Comptroiier of the Treasury.

The Grantee shalf estahliash & sysiem of internal controls that utfiize the COSO Internal Control -
Integrated Framework model a8 the bagic foundation for the internal control systam. The Grantee
shatl Incorporate any additional Cempirafier of the Treasuty directives info Its internal control
syslem,

Any other required recerds of reports which are not contemplated In the above standards shatt
follow the format designatsd by the head of the Grantor Stale Agency, the Caniral Procurement
Office, o the Commissioner of Finance and Administration of the State of Tennessee,

nitoring. The Grantes's activities conducted and records maintained pursuant to this Grant

Monitoring,
Contract shall be subject o monitoring and avaiuation by the State, the Compirolier of the

Treasury, or their duly appointed representatives,

Progress Reporis. The Grantes shall submit brief, perlodic, progress reporis (0 the State as
requestad.
Annua) and Fing! Reports. The Grantes shall submil, within three {3) months of the conclusion of
aach year of the Term, ah annual report. For grant contracts with a term of less than ane (1) year,
the Grantee shall submit 2 final report within three (3} months of the conglusion of the Term, For
grant contracts with multiyear terms, the final report will take the place of the annual report for the
final year of tha Term. The Grantee shall submlt annual and final reparts to tha Grantor State
Agency and the Department of Finanoe and Administration ("F&A®). Send electronic coples of
annual and final reports to F&A at i v. Al minimum, annual and final reports shall
include: (a) the Grantes’s namw; (b) the Grant Contract's Edison identification number, Term, and
total amount; (s} 2 namrative section that describes the program’s goals, oulcomes, successes
arxd setbacks, whether the Grantse used benchmarks or indicators to datermine propress, and
whether any proposed activities were not compieted; and (¢) other relevant details requested by
the Grantor State Agency. Annual and final report documants to be completed by the Grantee
shall appaar on the Grantor State Agency's website or as an attachment fo the Grant Contract.

Audit Report. The Grantes shall be auditad in ascordance with applicable Tennessee law.

if the Grantes is subject to an audit under this provision, then the Grentee shall completa
Atiachment B.

When a federal single audi is required, the audit shall be performed in accordance with U.S.
Office of Management and Budget's Uniform Administralive Requirements, Cos! Principlas, and
Audit Requirements for Federsl Awards.

A copy of the audit report shall be provided t6 the Complrolier by the licensed, Independent public
accountant. Audit reports shell be made avatlabla to the public.

Procurement. if other terms of this Grant Contracl alow reimbursement for the cost of goods,
materials, supplias, equipment, motor vehicles, or contracted services, procurements by the
Grantee shall be compatitive whare practicable. For any procursmant for which reimbursement is
peid under this Grant Contract, the Grantee shall document the compelitive prosurement method.
in each Inslance where it is determined that use of & competitive procurement method is not
practicable, supporting documentation shall incksde a written justification for the decisfon and for
tha use of a nor~compatitive procuremant. If the Grantee is & subrecipient, the Grantes shalt




D21

D22

D.23.

D.24,

D.26.

0.26.

comply with 2 C.F.R. §§ 200.318—200.328 when procuring property and services undet a federal

Tha Grantee shall oblain prior approval from the State before purchasing any squipment or motor
vehicles under this Grant Condract,

Strict Perfolmance. Fafiure by any party to this Grant Contract to Ingist in any one or mare cases
upan the strict performance of eny of the terms, covensnts, conditions, or provisions of this Grant
Conlract Is not a waiver or relingquishment of any lerm, covenant, condition, or provision. No term
or condition of this Grant Contract shall be held to be waived, modified, or deleted except by a

writlan amendment signed by the parties.

Independent Contractor. Vhe parties shall not act as employees, partners, joint veniurers, or
associates of one another in the performance of this Grant Contract. The parties acknowiedge
that they are Independent contracting entitles and that nothing In this Grant Contract shall be
construed {o create a principalfagant relationship or 10 allow either to exarcise control or direction
over the manner or mathod by which the other transacts ils business affairs or providas its usual
services. Tha employees or agenis of one parly shali not be deemed or construed to be the
amployees or agenis of the other party for any purpose whatsoaver,

State | Iabiify. The State shail have no llability except 8¢ specificatly provided in this Grant
tract.

Force Majaure. “Foros Majeure Event” maans fire, fiood, earthquake, alements of nature or acls
of God, wars, riots, civil disordars, rebeilions or revolutions, acts of tetrorism or any other similar
cause beyond the reasonable controt of the party except to the extant that the pon-performing
party is st fault in falling to prevent or causing the default or delsy, and provided that the default
or deiay cannot reasonably be clrcumventad by the non-parfarming party throupgh the use of
altarnate sources, workarund plans or other means. A sirike, lockouwt or labor dispute shall not
excuse either party from its obligations under this Grant Contract. Except as sst forth in this
Saction, any fallure or defay by a party in the parformance of its obligations under this Grant
Contract arising from a Force Majeure Event is not a default under this Grant Contract or grounds
for tarmination. The nen-performing parly will be excuesd from performing those ebligations
directly affected by the Force Majeure Event, and only for as iong as the Force Mgjeure Event
continues, provided that the party continuss to use dliigant, good faith efforis 1o resume
psrformance without delay. The ocourrence of & Force Majeure Evant effecing Grantee's
representatives, suppliers, subcontractors, customers or business apart from this Grant Confract
Is not a Force Majeure Even! under this Grant Contract. Grantes will promptly notify the State of
any delay caused by a Force Majeure Event {lo be confirmed in a written notice to the Stale
within one (1) day of the Inception of tha dalay) that a Force Majetire Event has occurrad, and will
dascribe in reasonable detall the nature of the Force Majsure Event. i any Force Majeure Event
results in a delay in Grantee's psrformanoce longer than forty-eight (48) hours, the State may,
upon notice o Grantea: (a) cease peymaent of the fees until Grantee resumes performancs of the
affected obligations; of (b) immedistely terminsie this Grant Contract or any purchase order, in
whaole or in part, without further payment except for fees then due and payable. Grantee will not
increase e charges under this Grant Contract or charge the State any fees other than mose
provided for in this Grant Contract as the resull of @ Force Majeurs Event.

tralion. The Grantse shall comply with all applicable

registration Tequirements Containsd o Catia AN, §6 67-6-601 — 608. Compliance with
applicabie registration requirements is 8 material requirement of this Grant Contract.

Charges to Service Recipienls Prohiblted. The Grantee shail nat collect any amount In the form

of faes or reimbursements from the reciplente of any ssrvice providad pursuant to this Grant
Contract.




b.27.

D.28

D25

D.30.

D.31,

D.a2.

E.2.

No Acqguisition of Equinment or Motor Vehicles. This Grant Contract does not involve the
ecquisition and dispoaition of equipment or motor vehicles scquired with funds provided under
this Grant Condract.

Stete and Federal Compliance. The Grantee shail comply with all applicable state and fedsral
laws and regudations In the performance of this Grant Contract. The .8, Office of Management

and Budget's Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audil Requirements for Fedaral

Awards Is avallable here: hitn:/iwww.ecfr govical-binfiext-

4 scir
dx 78 1D=cBh2H053852350b504470ad3aTc1a076&ipIs/aclrb)

Goveming Law. This Grant Contract shall be governed by and construed In accordance with the
taws of the Stete of Tennossea. The Graniae agress that it wil be subject 1o the exclusive
jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Tennessee In actions that may arise under this Grant
Contract. The Grartee scknowledges and aprees that any rights or clalms against the State of
Tennessee or iis employees heraundar, and any remedies arising there from, shall be subject to
and limited to those rights and remedies, ¥ any, avallable under Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 9-8-109
through B-8-407,

Completeness. This Grant Contract is complete and conlaing the entire understanding between
the parties ralating fo the subject matter contained herein, Including alf the tarms and conditions
egreed o by the parties. This Grant Contract supersedes any and all prior understandings,
representations, negotiations, or agreements batween the parties, whather written or oral,

Seyersbilky. H any ferms and conditions of this Grant Contracl are held to ba invalid or
unenforceable as a matter of law, the other terms and conditions shali no? be affected and shall

remaln In full force and effect. To this end, the terms and conditions of this Grent Contract are
deciared severable.

Headings. Section headings are for reference purposes only and shall not be construed as part
of this Grant Contract.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Conflicting Terms and Condilfons. Should any of these spacial terms and condltions condfiict with
any other terms and corwditions of this Grant Contruct, the speciat terms and conditions shali be
subordinate to the Grant Contract's other terms and condilions,

Grantee Padicipotion. Grantes Participation amounls detailed in the Grant Budget are intended
as 2 goa! for the total project, and the amount of actual Grantes Parlicination expendhures wii not
impact the meximum amounts reimbursable to the Grantee as detailed by the Grant Budget

column, "Grant Contract.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

SHELBY COUNTY:

% / W/ /TSP s

GRANTEE SIGNATURE

DATE

10




Mavk H. [1Trell, Tr

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF GRANTEE S8IGNATORY (above)

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:

Kt Bomd 52

oo/

RANDY BOYD, CoMMIgSIpNER () 7

DATE

14




ATTACHMENT A

GRANT BUDGET
8halby County - National Dissster ResiHance Compatition Matching Funds « Blg Cresk
The Grant Budget line-itsm amounts balow shalf ba applicable only to sxpense Incurred during the foliowing
Applicable Period:  BEGIN: Januwry 1, 2017 END: Dacambar 31, 2018
POLCY
) Object 1 GRANT GRANTEE
Plodet | EXPENSE OBJECT LINEATEN CATEGORY CONTRACT paRTCbATION | TOTAL PROJECT
132 | Salades, Bonefis & Texss 0.00 .00 0.00
415 | profsssional Fee, Grant & Award 2 1,000,000.00 1,006,000.00 2,000.000,00
8.8 7.8 | Supphos, Tetephons. Posiage & Shipping.
-7 Oncupancy, Equipment Renia! B Malntenance,
Printing & Publications 06.00 0.00 0.50
112 | Travel, Confarsnces & Mastings 0.00 0.00 0.00
B | nmrest? 0.60 0.00 0.00
1" Insuntncs 0.00 0.00 0.0
| Specitc Assistancs T Individusls 0.00 0.00 £.00
7 I Dapracistien * 0.00 0.00 0.00
% | Other NorwParsonnes ? 0.00 0.00 0.00
| Capial Purchase * 1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,500.00
2 tngirect Cosf 0.60 0.00 o0
M in-Kind Expanae Q.00 0.00 0,00
. GRAND TOTAL 2,006,000.00 £,000,000.80 2,000,000.60

! Bach expanse oblect ine-lam shatl be defined by the Departmant of Finance and Administration Policy 03, Uniform
s and Cos Adlocation Plans for Subreciplants of Federa! end State Gran! Moniss, Appandix A.

Reporting
(vosted on the Intamet at: fitioiwew tn govifingnoefiopicia-policyino).
T Applcable datali follows this page i iins-item is funded,




ATTACHMENT A

GRANT BUDGET LINEJTEM DETAIL:

PROFESBIONAL FEE, GRANT & AWARD AMOUNT

Enginsaring kv Big Creek project in Shalby County. 2,000,000.00
TOTAL 2,000,000.00

INTEREST AMUOUNTY

e 0.00
TOTAL 2.00

DEPRECIATION AMDUNY

nia 0.00
TOrAL 0.00

e

OTHER NON-PERSONNEL AMOUNT

nis .00
TOIAL 0.00

CAPITAL PURCHASBE AMOUNT

Land saquisition for Big Creek praject in Sheiby County. 1,000,000.00
TOTAL 1,000,000.06




ATTACHMENT B

Parent Child information

te this form and submit it with the Grant Coniract. The Grantae should

The Grantee should comple
submit oply one, completed “Parent Child Information™ document fo the Stete during the

Grantea’s fiscal yoar.
“Parent’ means an antity whose IRS filing contains the information of at ieast one other entity.

“Child® means an entity whose information is contained in another entity’s IRS filing.

Grantes's Edison Vendor ID number: 2 945/

I Shalby County Govarnment & parent? Yes ) No [J

if yes, provide the name and Edison Vendor D number, i applicable, of any chiid entities.

Is Shelby County Govemment a child? Yes [ No []

if yas, compiate the fields below.
Shelly (guﬂfy Guvern amnend”

Parent entity's name:
6L~ 6000 B4l

Parant entity's tax ldentification number.:

Note: if the parent entity’s tax identification number is a social security number, this form
must be submitted via US mall to!

Central Procurement Office, Grants Program Manager
3™ Fioor, WRS Tennessee Tower
312 Rosa L Parks Avenue
Nashville, TN 37242

Parent antity's contact information
Name of primary contact person: Tom M ee/! L rm
Address: G o &/ (Mata 5T Suote oo He m_ﬂk:{, T/ Y840 D
Gl ~11- 2083
10 o peefham o shelly lyunty 17 Gov
1145/

Phaone number;

Emal address:

Parent entity's Edison Vendor ID number, if applicable:

iii




EXHIBITB
Shelby County Government
Budget Amendment
FY2018

297-271271 Resilience Grant - Big Creek

Current Adjusted
Account  Description Budget Amendment Budget
4330  Grants - State of Tennessee - (2,000,600) {2,000,000)

6678  Professional Services - Other - 2,000,000 2,000,000




